

United Nations Environment Programme

Distr. GENERAL

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/75/42/Add.1 3 November 2015

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL Seventy-fifth Meeting Montreal, 16-20 November 2015

Addendum

PROJECT PROPOSALS: COLOMBIA

This document is issued to:

- **Replace** paragraphs 69 and 70 as follows:
- 69. A draft Agreement between the Government of Colombia and the Executive Committee for the phase-out of HCFCs in stage II of the HPMP is contained in Annex III to the present document.
- 70. The Executive Committee may wish to consider:
 - (a) Noting the progress report on the implementation of the third and final tranche of stage I of the HCFC phase-out management plan (HPMP) for Colombia;
 - (b) Approving, in principle, stage II of the HPMP for Colombia for the period 2015 to 2022 to reduce HCFC consumption by 65 per cent of the baseline, at the amount of US \$5,492,716, consisting of US \$4,424,121, plus agency support costs of US \$309,688 for UNDP, US \$129,360, plus agency support costs of US \$16,817 for UNEP, and US \$543,000, plus agency support costs of US \$69,730 for the Government of Germany;
 - (c) Noting:
 - (i) That the Government of Colombia has committed to reduce HCFC consumption of the baseline by 60 per cent in 2020 and 65 per cent in 2022;
 - (ii) That the Government of Colombia would ban the use of HCFC-141b in the fire protection sector by 31 December 2017;
 - (iii) That the Government of Colombia would ban HCFC-141b in bulk and contained in imported pre-blended polyols for all uses by 31 December 2020;
 - (iv) [That the Government of Colombia would ban the manufacture and import of

packaged type and condensed air-conditioning equipment that use HCFC-22 with a cooling capacity of less than 5 tonnes by 31 December 2020 provided that the Executive Committee wishes to approve the project to demonstrate HC-290 (propane) as an alternative refrigerant in commercial air-conditioning manufacturing at Industrias Thermotar ltda;]

- (v) That the Government of Colombia would ban the manufacture and import of split-system air-conditioning equipment that use HCFC-22 by 31 December 2022;
- (vi) That UNDP will report the incremental operating costs incurred during the conversion to reduced-HFO formulations in the foam sector when requesting the second tranche of stage II of the HPMP on the understanding that if the incremental operating costs were below US \$2.13/kg, the Government of Colombia would return the associated funds to the Multilateral Fund:
- (d) Deducting 104.75 ODP tonnes of HCFC from the remaining consumption eligible for funding, including 12.3 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in exported pre-blended polyols in accordance with decision 68/42(b);
- (e) [Deducting a further 17.55 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b from the remaining consumption eligible for funding];
- (f) Approving the draft Agreement between the Government of Colombia and the Executive Committee for the reduction in consumption of HCFCs, in accordance with stage II of the HPMP, contained in Annex III to the present document; and
- (g) Approving the first tranche of stage II of the HPMP for Colombia, and the corresponding implementation plans, at the amount of US \$2,109,629, consisting of US \$1,585,786, plus agency support costs of US \$111,005 for UNDP, US \$40,000, plus agency support costs of US \$5,200 for UNEP, and US \$325,800, plus agency support costs of US \$41,838 for the Government of Germany.
- Add Annex III as attached.

Annex III

DRAFT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF COLOMBIA AND THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE REDUCTION IN CONSUMPTION OF HYDROCHLOROFLUOROCARBONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STAGE II OF THE HCFC PHASE-OUT MANAGEMENT PLAN

- 1. This Agreement represents the understanding of the Government of Colombia (the "Country") and the Executive Committee with respect to the reduction of controlled use of the ozone-depleting substances (ODS) set out in Appendix 1-A ("The Substances") to a sustained level of 78.96 ODP tonnes by 1 January 2022 in compliance with Montreal Protocol schedule.
- 2. The Country agrees to meet the annual consumption limits of the Substances as set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A ("The Targets, and Funding") in this Agreement as well as in the Montreal Protocol reduction schedule for all Substances mentioned in Appendix 1-A. The Country accepts that, by its acceptance of this Agreement and performance by the Executive Committee of its funding obligations described in paragraph 3, it is precluded from applying for or receiving further funding from the Multilateral Fund in respect to any consumption of the Substances that exceeds the level defined in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A as the final reduction step under this Agreement for all of the Substances specified in Appendix 1-A, and in respect to any consumption of each of the Substances that exceeds the level defined in rows 4.1.3, 4.2.3, 4.3.3, 4.4.3, 4.5.3 (remaining consumption eligible for funding).
- 3. Subject to compliance by the Country with its obligations set out in this Agreement, the Executive Committee agrees, in principle, to provide the funding set out in row 3.1 of Appendix 2-A to the Country. The Executive Committee will, in principle, provide this funding at the Executive Committee meetings specified in Appendix 3-A ("Funding Approval Schedule").
- 4. The Country agrees to implement this Agreement in accordance with the stage II of the HCFC phase-out management plan (HPMP) approved ("the Plan"). In accordance with sub-paragraph 5(b) of this Agreement, the Country will accept independent verification of the achievement of the annual consumption limits of the Substances as set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A of this Agreement. The aforementioned verification will be commissioned by the relevant bilateral or implementing agency.
- 5. The Executive Committee will not provide the Funding in accordance with the Funding Approval Schedule unless the Country satisfies the following conditions at least eight weeks in advance of the applicable Executive Committee meeting set out in the Funding Approval Schedule:
 - (a) That the Country has met the Targets set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A for all relevant years. Relevant years are all years since the year in which this Agreement was approved. Years for which there are no due country programme implementation reports at the date of the Executive Committee meeting at which the funding request is being presented are exempted;
 - (b) That the meeting of these Targets has been independently verified, unless the Executive Committee decided that such verification would not be required;
 - (c) That the Country had submitted a Tranche Implementation Report in the form of Appendix 4-A ("Format of Tranche Implementation Reports and Plans") covering each previous calendar year; that it had achieved a significant level of implementation of activities initiated with previously approved tranches; and that the rate of disbursement of funding available from the previously approved tranche was more than 20 per cent; and

- (d) That the Country has submitted a Tranche Implementation Plan in the form of Appendix 4-A covering each calendar year until and including the year for which the funding schedule foresees the submission of the next tranche or, in case of the final tranche, until completion of all activities foreseen.
- 6. The Country will ensure that it conducts accurate monitoring of its activities under this Agreement. The institutions set out in Appendix 5-A ("Monitoring Institutions and Roles") will monitor and report on implementation of the activities in the previous Tranche Implementation Plans in accordance with their roles and responsibilities set out in the same appendix. This monitoring will also be subject to independent verification as described in paragraph 4 above.
- 7. The Executive Committee agrees that the Country may have the flexibility to reallocate part or all of the approved funds, according to the evolving circumstances to achieve the smoothest reduction of consumption and phase-out of the Substances specified in Appendix 1-A:
 - (a) Reallocations categorized as major changes must be documented in advance either in a Tranche Implementation Plan as foreseen in sub-paragraph 5(d) above, or as a revision to an existing Tranche Implementation Plan to be submitted eight weeks prior to any meeting of the Executive Committee, for its approval. Major changes would relate to:
 - (i) Issues potentially concerning the rules and policies of the Multilateral Fund;
 - (ii) Changes which would modify any clause of this Agreement;
 - (iii) Changes in the annual levels of funding allocated to individual bilateral or implementing agencies for the different tranches; and
 - (iv) Provision of funding for programmes or activities not included in the current endorsed Tranche Implementation Plan, or removal of an activity in the Tranche Implementation Plan, with a cost greater than 30 per cent of the total cost of the last approved tranche;
 - (b) Reallocations not categorized as major changes may be incorporated in the approved Tranche Implementation Plan, under implementation at the time, and reported to the Executive Committee in the subsequent Tranche Implementation Report;
 - (c) Should the Country decide during implementation of the Agreement to introduce an alternative technology other than that proposed in the Plan, this would require approval by the Executive Committee as part of a Tranche Implementation Plan or the revision of the approved plan. Any submission of such a request for change in technology would identify the associated incremental costs, the potential impact to the climate, and any differences in ODP tonnes to be phased out if applicable. The Country agrees that potential savings in incremental costs related to the change of technology would decrease the overall funding level under this Agreement accordingly;
 - (d) Any enterprise to be converted to non-HCFC technology included in the Plan and that would be found to be ineligible under the guidelines of the Multilateral Fund (i.e., due to foreign ownership or establishment post the 21 September 2007 cut-off date), will not receive assistance. This information would be reported to the Executive Committee as part of the Tranche Implementation Plan;

- (e) Any remaining funds held by the bilateral or implementing agencies or the country under the Plan will be returned to the Multilateral Fund upon completion of the last tranche foreseen under this Agreement.
- 8. Specific attention will be paid to the execution of the activities in the refrigeration servicing sub-sector included in the Plan, in particular:
 - (a) The Country would use the flexibility available under this Agreement to address specific needs that might arise during project implementation; and
 - (b) The Country and the relevant bilateral and/or implementing agencies will take into consideration decision 72/41 during the implementation of the Plan.
- 9. The Country agrees to assume overall responsibility for the management and implementation of this Agreement and of all activities undertaken by it or on its behalf to fulfil the obligations under this Agreement. United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) has agreed to be the lead implementing agency (the "Lead IA") and United Nations Environmental Programme (UNEP) and Germany (GIZ) have agreed to be the cooperating implementing agencies (the "Cooperating IAs") under the lead of the Lead IA in respect of the Country's activities under this Agreement. The Country agrees to evaluations, which might be carried out under the monitoring and evaluation work programmes of the Multilateral Fund or under the evaluation programme of the Lead IA and/or Cooperating IAs taking part in this Agreement.
- 10. The Lead IA will be responsible for ensuring co-ordinated planning, implementation and reporting of all activities under this Agreement, including but not limited to independent verification as per sub-paragraph 5(b). This responsibility includes the necessity to co-ordinate with the Cooperating IAs to ensure appropriate timing and sequence of activities in the implementation. The Cooperating IAs will support the Lead IA by implementing the activities listed in Appendix 6-B under the overall co-ordination of the Lead IA. The Lead IA and Cooperating IAs will reach consensus on the arrangements regarding inter-agency planning including regular co-ordination meetings, reporting and responsibilities under this Agreement in order to facilitate a co-ordinated implementation of the Plan. The Executive Committee agrees, in principle, to provide the Lead IA and the Cooperating IAs with the fees set out in rows 2.2, 2.4 and 2.6 of Appendix 2-A.
- 11. Should the Country, for any reason, not meet the Targets for the elimination of the Substances set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A or otherwise does not comply with this Agreement, then the Country agrees that it will not be entitled to the Funding in accordance with the Funding Approval Schedule. At the discretion of the Executive Committee, funding will be reinstated according to a revised Funding Approval Schedule determined by the Executive Committee after the Country has demonstrated that it has satisfied all of its obligations that were due to be met prior to receipt of the next tranche of funding under the Funding Approval Schedule. The Country acknowledges that the Executive Committee may reduce the amount of the Funding by the amount set out in Appendix 7-A ("Reductions in Funding for Failure to Comply") in respect of each ODP kilogram of reductions in consumption not achieved in any one year. The Executive Committee will discuss each specific case in which the Country did not comply with this Agreement, and take related decisions. Once decisions are taken, the specific case of not compliance with this Agreement, will not be an impediment for the provision of funding for future tranches as per paragraph 5 above.
- 12. The Funding of this Agreement will not be modified on the basis of any future Executive Committee decision that may affect the funding of any other consumption sector projects or any other related activities in the Country.

- 13. The Country will comply with any reasonable request of the Executive Committee, and the Lead IA and the Cooperating IAs to facilitate implementation of this Agreement. In particular, it will provide the Lead IA and the Cooperating IAs with access to the information necessary to verify compliance with this Agreement.
- 14. The completion of the Plan and the associated Agreement will take place at the end of the year following the last year for which a maximum allowable total consumption level has been specified in Appendix 2-A. Should at that time there still be activities that are outstanding, and which were foreseen in the last Tranche Implementation Plan and its subsequent revisions as per sub-paragraph 5(d) and paragraph 7, the completion of the Plan will be delayed until the end of the year following the implementation of the remaining activities. The reporting requirements as per sub-paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), 1(d), and 1(e) of Appendix 4-A will continue until the time of the completion of the Plan unless otherwise specified by the Executive Committee.
- 15. All of the conditions set out in this Agreement are undertaken solely within the context of the Montreal Protocol and as specified in this Agreement. All terms used in this Agreement have the meaning ascribed to them in the Montreal Protocol unless otherwise defined herein.

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1-A: THE SUBSTANCES

Substance	Annex	Group	Starting point for aggregate reductions in consumption (ODP tonnes)
HCFC-22	С	I	71.1
HCFC-141b	С	I	151.7
HCFC-123	С	I	0.5
HCFC-142b	С	I	2.2
HCFC-124*	С	I	0.0
Total	С	I	225.6

^{*2009-2010} average consumption of 0.04 ODP tonnes

APPENDIX 2-A: THE TARGETS, AND FUNDING

Row	Particulars	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Total	
1.1	Montreal Protocol reduction schedule of Annex C, Group I	203.01	203.01	203.01	203.01	203.01	146.62	146.62	146.62	n/a	
	substances (ODP tonnes)										
1.2	Maximum allowable total consumption of Annex C, Group I	203.01	203.01	203.01	203.01	203.01	90.24	90.24	78.96	n/a	
	substances (ODP tonnes)										
2.1	Lead IA (UNDP) agreed funding (US \$)	1,585,786	0	2,082,818	0	664,000	0	0	91,517	4,424,121	
2.2	Support costs for Lead IA (US \$)	111,005	0	145,797	0	46,480	0	0	6,406	309,688	
2.3	Cooperating IA (UNEP) agreed funding (US \$)	40,000	0	40,000	0	20,000	0	0	29,360	129,360	
2.4	Support costs for Cooperating IA (US \$)	5,200	0	5,200	0	2,600	0	0	3,817	16,817	
2.5	Cooperating IA (Germany - GIZ) agreed funding (US \$)	325,800	0	162,900	0	0	0	0	54,300	543,000	
2.6	Support costs for Cooperating IA (US \$)	41,838	0	20,919	0	0	0	0	6,973	69,730	
3.1	Total agreed funding (US \$)	1,951,586	0	2,285,718	0	684,000	0	0	175,177	5,096,481	
3.2	Total support costs (US \$)	158,043	0	171,916	0	49,080	0	0	17,196	396,235	
3.3	Total agreed costs (US \$)	2,109,629	0	2,457,634	0	733,080	0	0	192,373	5,492,716	
4.1.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-22 agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes) 24.52										
4.1.2	Phase-out of HCFC-22 to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										
4.1.3	Remaining eligible consumption for HCFC-22 (ODP tonnes)										
4.2.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-141b agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes) [80.23][97.78]										
4.2.2	Phase-out of HCFC-141b to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes) 53.92										
4.2.3	Remaining eligible consumption for HCFC-141b (ODP tonnes) [17.55][0]										
4.3.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-123 agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										
4.3.2	Phase-out of HCFC-123 to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										
4.3.3	Remaining eligible consumption for HCFC-123 (ODP tonnes)										
4.4.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-142b agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										
4.4.2	Phase-out of HCFC-142b to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										
4.4.3	Remaining eligible consumption for HCFC-142b (ODP tonnes) 2.21										
4.5.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-124 agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										
4.5.2	Phase-out of HCFC-124 to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										
4.5.3	Remaining eligible consumption for HCFC-124 (ODP tonnes)										

APPENDIX 3-A: FUNDING APPROVAL SCHEDULE

1. Funding for the future tranches will be considered for approval at the second meeting of the year specified in Appendix 2-A.

APPENDIX 4-A: FORMAT OF TRANCHE IMPLEMENTATION REPORTS AND PLANS

- 1. The submission of the Tranche Implementation Report and Plans for each tranche request will consist of five parts:
 - A narrative report, with data provided by calendar year, regarding the progress since the (a) year prior to the previous report, reflecting the situation of the Country in regard to phase out of the Substances, how the different activities contribute to it, and how they relate to each other. The report should include ODS phase-out as a direct result from the implementation of activities, by substance, and the alternative technology used and the related phase-in of alternatives, to allow the Secretariat to provide to the Executive Committee information about the resulting change in climate relevant emissions. The report should further highlight successes, experiences, and challenges related to the different activities included in the Plan, reflecting any changes in the circumstances in the Country, and providing other relevant information. The report should also include information on and justification for any changes vis-à-vis the previously submitted Tranche Implementation Plan(s), such as delays, uses of the flexibility for reallocation of funds during implementation of a tranche, as provided for in paragraph 7 of this Agreement, or other changes. The narrative report will cover all relevant years specified in sub-paragraph 5(a) of the Agreement and can in addition also include information on activities in the current year;
 - (b) An independent verification report of the Plan results and the consumption of the Substances mentioned in Appendix 1-A, as per sub-paragraph 5(b) of the Agreement. If not decided otherwise by the Executive Committee, such a verification has to be provided together with each tranche request and will have to provide verification of the consumption for all relevant years as specified in sub-paragraph 5(a) of the Agreement for which a verification report has not yet been acknowledged by the Committee;
 - (c) A written description of the activities to be undertaken until and including the year of the planned submission of the next tranche request, highlighting the interdependence of the activities, and taking into account experiences made and progress achieved in the implementation of earlier tranches; the data in the plan will be provided by calendar year. The description should also include a reference to the overall plan and progress achieved, as well as any possible changes to the overall plan that are foreseen. The description should cover the years specified in sub-paragraph 5(d) of the Agreement. The description should also specify and explain in detail such changes to the overall plan. This description of future activities can be submitted as a part of the same document as the narrative report under sub-paragraph (b) above;
 - (d) A set of quantitative information for all Tranche Implementation Reports and Plans, submitted through an online database. This quantitative information, to be submitted by calendar year with each tranche request, will be amending the narratives and description for the report (see sub-paragraph 1(a) above) and the plan (see sub-paragraph 1(c) above), the Tranche Implementation Plan and any changes to the overall plan, and will cover the same time periods and activities; and

- (e) An Executive Summary of about five paragraphs, summarizing the information of the above sub-paragraphs 1(a) to 1(d).
- 2. In the event that in a particular year more than one stage of the HPMP are being implemented in parallel, the following considerations should be taken in preparing the Tranche Implementation Reports and Plans:
 - (a) The Tranche Implementation Reports and Plans referred to as part of this Agreement, will exclusively refer to activities and funds covered by this Agreement; and
 - (b) If the stages under implementation have different HCFC consumption targets in a particular year, the lower HCFC consumption target will be used as reference for compliance with the HPMP Agreements and for the independent verification.

APPENDIX 5-A: MONITORING INSTITUTIONS AND ROLES

- 1. For the HPMP implementation in Colombia, the Ministry of Environment and Sustainable Development (MADS) is the entity responsible for the coordination and management of each and all related programs and activities. This Ministry is supported by Ozone Technical Unit (UTO), whom is currently part of the Group of Chemical Substances and Hazardous Waste of the Sectorial, Urban and Environmental Affairs Direction.
- 2. In MADS, UTO is in charge of coordination of activities with the support of the departments and/or divisions as follows: General Secretary, Juridical Advice Office, International Affairs Office, Communications Group and Climate Change Direction. Likewise, there is a permanent communication and information flow with the National Authority of Environmental Licensing (ANLA). UTO issues the necessary actions for the right development of activities in MADS, so that these have a public institutional character. The regional environmental authorities, called Regional Environmental Corporations (CARs) are fundamental implementing partners, who will work in co-ordination with the regional level UTO consultants.
- 3. Among the participating entities are: Ministry of External Affairs, Ministry of Health and Social Protection, Ministry of Trade, Industry and Tourism. Other entities in the Colombian State that also have participated and contributed to the HPMP execution and development are as follows: Direction of National Taxes and Customs (DIAN), National Learning Service (SENA), Unit of Mining and Energetic Planning (UPME), and the academy in general.
- 4. The coordinated work towards and together with private associations also have contributed to the monitoring and promotion activities. It would be important to mention associations such as National Association of Entrepreneurs (ANDI), the Colombian Professional Association of Air, Ventilation and Refrigeration (ACAIRE). Each and all of the mentioned institutions have rendered their collaborations within the frame of their duties in regard to the monitoring and implementation of the Montreal Protocol.
- 5. All the monitoring activities within the stage II of the HPMP will be co-ordinated and managed through its "Programme for the Management and Coordination" of the HPMP.
- 6. The coordination and monitoring shall be carried out in three levels. The first level is related to operational monitoring on projects of stage II of the HPMP. Second level is aimed at the previous verification to each of the disbursements established by the Multilateral Fund from the Montreal Protocol. The third level shall be aimed at impact monitoring and assessment of those projects in intermediate and/final stage.

APPENDIX 6-A: ROLE OF THE LEAD IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

- 1. The Lead IA will be responsible for a range of activities, including at least the following:
 - (a) Ensuring performance and financial verification in accordance with this Agreement and with its specific internal procedures and requirements as set out in the Country's HPMP;
 - (b) Assisting the Country in preparation of the Tranche Implementation Reports and Plans as per Appendix 4-A;
 - (c) Providing independent verification to the Executive Committee that the Targets have been met and associated tranche activities have been completed as indicated in the Tranche Implementation Plan consistent with Appendix 4-A;
 - (d) Ensuring that the experiences and progress is reflected in updates of the overall plan and in future Tranche Implementation Plans consistent with sub-paragraphs 1(c) and 1(d) of Appendix 4-A;
 - (e) Fulfilling the reporting requirements for the Tranche Implementation Reports and Plans and the overall plan as specified in Appendix 4-A for submission to the Executive Committee. The reporting requirements include the reporting about activities undertaken by the Cooperating IAs;
 - (f) Ensuring that appropriate independent technical experts carry out the technical reviews;
 - (g) Carrying out required supervision missions;
 - (h) Ensuring the presence of an operating mechanism to allow effective, transparent implementation of the Tranche Implementation Plan and accurate data reporting;
 - (i) Co-ordinating the activities of the Cooperating IAs, and ensuring appropriate sequence of activities:
 - (j) In case of reductions in funding for failure to comply in accordance with paragraph 11 of the Agreement, to determine, in consultation with the Country and the Cooperating IAs, the allocation of the reductions to the different budget items and to the funding of the Lead IA and each Cooperating IA;
 - (k) Ensuring that disbursements made to the Country are based on the use of the indicators; and
 - (l) Providing assistance with policy, management and technical support when required.
- 2. After consultation with the Country and taking into account any views expressed, the Lead IA will select and mandate an independent entity to carry out the verification of the HPMP results and the consumption of the Substances mentioned in Appendix 1-A, as per sub-paragraph 5(b) of the Agreement and sub-paragraph 1(b) of Appendix 4-A.

APPENDIX 6-B: ROLE OF THE COOPERATING IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

- 1. The Cooperating IAs will be responsible for a range of activities. These activities are specified in the Plan, including at least the following:
 - (a) Providing assistance for policy development when required;
 - (b) Assisting the Country in the implementation and assessment of the activities funded by the Cooperating IAs, and refer to the Lead IA to ensure a co-ordinated sequence in the activities; and
 - (c) Providing reports to the Lead IA on these activities, for inclusion in the consolidated reports as per Appendix 4-A.

APPENDIX 7-A: REDUCTIONS IN FUNDING FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY

1. In accordance with paragraph 11 of the Agreement, the amount of funding provided may be reduced by US \$97.31 per ODP kg of consumption beyond the level defined in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A for each year in which the target specified in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A has not been met. In the event that the penalty needs to be applied for a year in which there are two Agreements in force (two stages of the HPMP being implemented in parallel) with different penalty levels, the application of the penalty will be determined on a case-by-case basis taking into consideration the specific sectors related to the non-compliance. If it is not possible to determine a sector, or both stages are addressing the same sector, the penalty level to be applied would be the largest.